

100 MILER M&M Yacht Club July 20, 2019

NOTICE OF RACE



RULES

The race will be governed by The Racing Rules of Sailing.

2. ELIGIBILITY and ENTRY

- 2.1 The race is open to all yachts with a valid 2019 LMPHRF certificate of handicap, and which meet current USCG regulations.
- 2.2 Eligible yachts may enter by completing the registration form, providing their valid LMPHRF certificate and proof of insurance, and paying the required fee during the registration period.
- 2.3 Registration will be done exclusively online. Visit http://www.regattanetwork.com/event/18556 to register.
- 2.4 Entry will close at 5:00 pm on Friday, July 19, 2019.

3. CLASSIFICATION and FEES

- 3.1 Early registration discounts apply to registrations with payment processed before 12:00 am, July 5, 2019
- 3.2 **Spinnaker Division** 41.8 nm Early \$100.00 Late \$125.00
- 3.3 Non-Spinnaker Division 35.8 nm Early \$75.00 Late \$100.00
- 3.4 Small Boats Non-Spin Division (optional for boats 30.00' LOA or less) 16.4 nm Early \$50.00 Late \$75.00
- 3.5 Section breaks will be done within each division to promote competition.

4. SCHEDULE

- 4.1 **Sign-In.** Friday, July 19, 11:00 am 5:00 pm. The yacht's owner, or an owner's representative, must sign in at the registration desk inside M&M Yacht Club. Yachts failing to sign in may not be scored at the discretion of Race Committee.
- 4.2 **100 Miler First Warning:** Saturday, July 20, 9:00 am.
- 4.3 Other Events:

Wednesday, July 17: Wednesday Night Fun Race - 6:00 pm

Thursday, July 18: Midsummer Madness Doublehanded Race - TBA

Friday, July 19: Round the Island Warm Up Race - TBA

Friday, July 19: 100 Miler Skippers Meeting - 5:45 pm

Friday, July 19: Cocktails (6:00 - 9:30 pm), Dinner (6:00 - 8:00 pm), and Entertainment (6:00 - 9:30 pm)

Saturday, July 20: Cocktails and Sailors Picnic after the race

Saturday, July 20: Results and Awards when available

Sunday, July 21: Alternate day for awards presentation if results are not known by 10:00 pm on Saturday

5. MEASUREMENTS

All yachts must produce a valid LMPHRF certificate.

6. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS AND COURSE

This information will be distributed at **Sign-In** during the period described in 4.1 above.

7. VENUE

- 7.1 All onshore events will be held at M&M Yacht Club, 730 First Street, Menominee, MI.
- 7.2 Racing shall take place in the waters of the Bay of Green Bay.

8. SCORING

- 8.1 Yacht finishes or place will be determined by corrected time from fastest to slowest. Corrected time will be calculated using time on distance formulas.
- 8.2 Spinnaker Division yachts will be handicapped using LMPHRF DHCP.
- 8.3 Non-Spinnaker and Non-Spin small boats will be handicapped using LMPHRF NSHCP.

9. PRIZES

Brag flags will be awarded to the top finishers in each division and section. The overall Spinnaker and Non-Spinnaker division winners will be inscribed on the perpetual trophies at M&M Yacht Club.

10. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in this race entirely at their own risk. See RRS 4, "Decision to Race." Neither M&M Yacht Club, Inc., nor its officers and members, nor the race committee, will accept any liability for material damage, personal injury, or death sustained by any person in conjunction with, prior to, during, or after the race.

11. INSURANCE

Each yacht must be insured with valid third-party liability insurance. Proof of insurance must be provided if not on file at M&M Yacht Club.

12. RACE OFFICIALS and FURTHER INFORMATION

Event Chair: Amanda Nelson, MMYC Rear Commodore - (715) 587-7133 - 100miler@mmyc.org

Principal Race Officer: TBD

Chief Judge: Bob Sample, US Sailing Certified Judge

Online Registration/Race Management: Brian Chaltry, MMYC Marketing/Communications Director - marketing@mmyc.org